

No. 22-1790

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JOYCE DANIELS, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
MARK DANIELS, DECEASED
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Final Judgment Order Dated March 30, 2022
No. 2:18-cv-01019-CB

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
National Police Accountability Project
2022 St. Bernard Avenue, Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
legal.npap@nlg.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Research and Recent High-Profile Police Killings Show Law Enforcement Officers May Lie and Misrepresent Facts in Deadly Force Incidents 4

 A. Critical Incident and Internal Affairs Investigations May Be Biased in Favor of Law Enforcement and Not Produce Accurate, Truthful Accounts of Officer Conduct in Police Killings. 5

 B. Data and High-Profile Incidents Reveal The Prevalence of Police Dishonesty. 7

 II. An Officer Cannot Prevail on Summary Judgment Based on Their Version of Disputed Facts, Particularly in Death Cases..... 11

 A. Officers Making Statements After Deadly Force Incidents May Have Questionable Credibility and Their Statements Should Not Be Instinctively Accepted at Summary Judgment. 11

 B. The Lower Court Incorrectly Applied the Summary Judgment Standard. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abraham v. Raso, 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 14, 19, 22, 23
Darchak v. City of Chicago Board of Education, 580 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2009) ... 20
Elix v. Synder, No. CIV-09-170-C, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115185 (W.D. Okla. July 22, 2011)..... 17, 20
Emmett v. Armstrong, 973 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2020) 15
Jefferson v. Lias, 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 23
Kelley v. O'Malley, 787 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 15
Lamont v. New Jersey, 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15, 16, 17
O'Bert v. Vargo, 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003) 16, 17
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) 14
Scott v. Henrich, 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994) 15, 17, 18, 23
Smith v. Finkley, 10 F.4th 725 (7th Cir. 2021) 15
Stephens v. N.J. State Police (In re Gibbons), 969 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 18
Suarez v. City of Bayonne, 566 F. App'x 181 (3d Cir. 2014) 20
Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014) 22
Washington v. Hauptert, 481 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eli Hager, *Blue Shield: Did you know police have their own Bill of Rights*, The Marshall Project (Apr. 27, 2015) 11
 Eric Levenson, *How Minneapolis Police First Described the Murder of George Floyd, and What We Know Now*, CNN (Apr. 21, 2021)..... 13
 John Kelly and Mark Nichols, *We found 85,000 cops who've been investigated for misconduct. Now you can reach their records.*, USA Today (Apr. 24, 2019).... 11
 Joseph Goldstein, *'Testilying' by Police: A Stubborn Problem*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2018) 11

Merrick Bobb, *Civilian Oversight of the Police in the United States*, 22 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 151 (2003) 10

Michael E. Miller, Lindsey Beter, & Sarah Kaplan, *How a Cellphone Video Led to Murder Charges Against a Cop in North Charleston, S.C.*, Washington Post (Apr. 8, 2015)..... 12, 13

Monica Davey, *Officers’ Statements Differ from Video in Death of Laquan McDonald*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2015)..... 13

Morgan Cloud, *The Dirty Little Secret*, 43 Emory L.J. 1311 (1994) 9

Myron W. Orfield, Jr., *Deterrence, Perjury, and the Heater Factor: An Exclusionary Rule in the Chicago Criminal Courts*, 63 U. Colo. L. Rev. 75 (1992) 11

Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs, *Federal Officials Charge Four Officers in Breonna Taylor Raid*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 2022) 12

Rachel Moran, *Contesting Police Credibility*, 93 Wash. L. Rev. 1339 (2018)... 8, 9, 10

Rich Lord, *When police shoot or kill, who investigates? Pittsburgh, police union wrestle over process*, Public Source (June 11, 2020)..... 10

Richard Rosenthal, *Independent Critical Incident Agencies: A Unique Form of Police Oversight*, 83 Alb. L. Rev. 855 (2020) 10

Sandra Guerra Thompson, *Judicial Gatekeeping of Police-Generated Witness Testimony*, 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 329 (2013)..... 8

Stephen Rushin, *Police Union Contracts*, 66 Duke L.J. 1191 (2017)..... 11

Stephen W. Gard, *Bearing False Witness: Perjured Affidavits and the Fourth Amendment*, 41 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 445 (2008) 12

Walter Katz, *Enhancing Accountability and Trust with Independent Investigations of Police Lethal Force*, 128 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 235 (2015) 8, 10
